Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario** Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau	Rideau Carleton				Ottawa	
Date	Sunday	Sunday 12 September 2021			Post Time	1830 hours	
Weather	Races	Races 1 - 11: Clear (Temp: 17° C)			Wind: 8 km/h (NorthWest)		
Track Condition Races 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)							
Number of Rad	ces 11	Qualifying	j races	2 BF	Total Entri	es 82/83	
Mutual Handle \$209,967							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenanc	e Meeting	Invest Visit	igator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Frenette, Ben	Coles, Sharla (remote)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Judges scratch (transportation) of BROOKLETS JUSTIFIED from the seventh race.
- Review held with driver Ryan Guy concerning race 9 on 5 September while driving #2 GENESEE. Mr. Guy was adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule (22.05.01(a) (bear in compelling another driver to change course) and assessed a driving suspension of three days (28-30 September, inclusive) (Number 1326325).

Races:

- Jacques Beaudoin excused from one drive.
- Clear.
- 2. Clear.
- 3. Clear.
- 4. Late veterinary scratch (sick) of #7 THE ROADIES by the trainer; refund: \$53. Clear.
- 5. Driver of #4 ST LADS CASH, Guy Gagnon, adjudged guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.19 (feet out of stirrups) before the \(^3\)4 mile pole and assessed a monetary penalty of \$300 (second violation of this ruling within a period of six months) (number 1326308). Clear.

- 6. Official warning entering on the licence of the driver of #1 DARCEE N, Emil Toth, regarding his urging before the ¾ mile pole and in the stretch. Clear.
- 7. Clear.
- 8. The #8 OUTLAWFRYREYESONLY (Normand Beaudoin) suffered broken equipment (knee boot) after the start and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 9. Clear.
- 10. Late veterinary scratch (sick) of #1 RICHSNORTHERDREAM by the trainer; refund: \$30. Clear.
- 11. Drivers of #1 MACHO POLO, Melanie Plourde, and #8 THE REGULATOR, Guy Gagnon, were instructed regarding their urging in the stretch. Clear.

Claims:

- 2 #4 EMPTYTHETILL (1 claim) for \$8,000 by Limco, Inc. (Victor Puddy trainer).
- 2 #5 WESTERN PHIL (1 claim) for \$8,000 by 9096-9205 Quebec & Marko Ferguson (Stephane Pouliot trainer).
- 6 #5 DREAMFAIR TECATE (1 claim) for \$10,000 by Jamie Copley (Mandy Archer trainer).
- 8 #7 UBER HANOVER (1 claim) for \$8,000 by Michel Lagace (Gerard Demers trainer).
- 9 #1 PRINCE GIOVANNI (1 claim) for \$12,000 by Danielle Belisle & Donald Jobin (D. Jobin trainer).
- 9 #5 OUTLAW KISMET (1claim) for \$12,000 by Limco, Inc. (Victor Puddy trainer).